

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 83,586

AIRPORT RENT-A-CAR,  
a Florida corporation,

Appellant,

v.

PREVOST CAR, INC.,  
a New Jersey corporation,

Appellee.

---

---

BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE  
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.

---

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM  
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

POPHAM, HAIK, SCHNOBRICH  
& KAUFMAN, LTD.  
4000 International Place  
100 SE Second Street  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 530-0050  
By: R. BENJAMINE REID  
Florida Bar No. 183522  
WENDY F. LUMISH  
Florida Bar No. 334332  
PAUL L. NETTLETON  
Florida Bar No. 396583

FILED  
JUN 17 1994  
CLERK OF THE COURT  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	4
I.    THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE IS INCORPORATED INTO THE LAW OF CONTRACTS AND AS SUCH, TORT REMEDIES FOR ECONOMIC LOSS ARE UNAVAILABLE. . . . .	5
A.    The Difference Between Contract Law and Tort Law. . . . .	5
B.    Economic Loss Falls Within the Boundaries of Contract Law. . . . .	7
C.    The United States Supreme Court has Adopted the Distinction Between Tort and Contract as it Relates to the Economic Loss Rule. . . . .	10
D.    Florida's Adoption of the Economic Loss Rule. . . . .	12
II.   THE ABSENCE OF A REMEDY IN CONTRACT DOES NOT IMPACT UPON THE DECISION THAT A TORT CLAIM DOES NOT EXIST FOR RECOVERY. . . . .	16
A.    Casa Clara Foreclosed the Argument That an Alternative Remedy is Necessary before the Economic Loss Rule Can be Applied. . . . .	16
B.    Cases Outside of Florida Support this Court's Decision in Casa Clara. . . . .	20
C.    The Casa Clara Decision is Consistent with Sound Policy and the Principles Underlying the Economic Loss Rule. . . . .	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
III. UNDER THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE, NO CAUSE OF ACTION EXISTS IN TORT FOR RECOVERY OF DAMAGE TO THE PRODUCT ITSELF EVEN IF THE DAMAGE IS CAUSED BY A SUDDEN, CALAMITOUS EVENT . . . . .	25
A. This Court has Already Rejected the "Sudden, Calamitous Event" Rule. . . . .	26
B. The Policies Underlying the Economic Loss Rule Fully Support This Court's Rejection of the "Sudden, Calamitous Event" Rule. . . . .	28
IV. UNDER THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE, NO CAUSE OF ACTION IN TORT EXISTS FOR BREACH OF ANY POST-SALE DUTY TO WARN ABSENT PERSONAL INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OTHER THAN THE PRODUCT ITSELF. . . . .	32
A. No Cause of Action Exists For Breach of Any Post-Sale Duty to Warn Where the Damages Allegedly Caused By The Breach Consist Solely of "Economic Loss. . . . .	32
1. The Policies Underlying Tort Principles and the Economic Loss Doctrine as Defined in Florida Products Liability Law Preclude Plaintiff's Post-Sale Failure to Warn Theory . . . . .	33
2. Decisions From Other Jurisdictions Have Overwhelmingly Rejected Attempts to Avoid the Principles Underlying the Economic Loss Rule Through Pleading a Post-Sale Failure to Warn . . . . .	35
3. The Decisions Relied Upon by Plaintiff Provide No Basis for Recognizing Plaintiff's Proposed Cause of Action in Tort. . . . .	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Policies Underlying the Economic Loss Doctrine as Recognized in Florida Dictate Rejection of Plaintiff's Post-Sale Failure to Warn Argument. . . . .	43
B. This Court Should Expressly Refrain from Deciding Whether and Under What Circumstances, if any, a Cause of Action Exists for an Alleged Breach of Any Post-Sale Duty to Warn Where Personal Injuries or Property Damage is Involved. . . . .	44
CONCLUSION . . . . .	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<u>A.R. Moyer Inc. v. Graham,</u> 285 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	17-19, 22
<u>Affiliates for Evaluation and Therapy Inc. v. Viasyn Corp.,</u> 500 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) . . . . .	13, 19, 34
<u>Aloe Coal Co. v. Clark Equip. Co.,</u> 816 F.2d 110 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 853 (1988) . . . . .	26, 29
<u>American Universal Group v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 578 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . .	19, 23
<u>Anderson Electric Inc. v. Ledbetter Erection Corp.,</u> 115 Ill. 2d 146, 503 N.E. 2d 246 (1986) . . . . .	7, 21
<u>Bocre Leasing Corp. v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 840 F. Supp. 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) . . . . .	23
<u>Bottignoli v. Ariens Co.,</u> 234 N.J. Super. 353, 56 A.2d 1261 (1989) . . . . .	46
<u>Casa Clara Condominium Ass'n Inc. v. Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc.,</u> 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993) 1-3, 5, 11, 13, 16-19, 22-24, 26, 28, 29, 34, 39, 43	
<u>Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Corp. v. European X-Ray Distributors of America Inc.,</u> 444 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) . . . . .	13, 34
<u>Clark v. International Harvester Co.,</u> 99 Idaho 326, 581 P.2d 784 (1978) . . . . .	22
<u>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. American Cynamid Co.,</u> 492 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1065 (1987) . . . . .	48
<u>Collins v. Hyster Co.,</u> 174 Ill. App. 3d 972, 529 N.E. 2d 303, 306 (1988), cert. denied, 124 Ill. 2d 554, 535 N.E.2d 913 (1989) . . . . .	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Continental Assurance Co. v. Carroll,</u> 485 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	48
<u>Continental Ins. v. Page Engineering Co.,</u> 783 P.2d 641 (Wyo. 1989) . . . . .	30, 35, 36, 39, 40, 43, 44
<u>Danforth v. Acorn Structures, Inc.,</u> 608 A. 1194 (Del. Super. 1992) . . . . .	21
<u>Dobson v. Crews,</u> 164 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964), <u>aff'd</u> 177 So. 2d 202 (1965) . . . . .	48
<u>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerican Delaval Inc.,</u> 476 U.S. 858, 106 S. Ct. 2295, 90 L. Ed. 2d 865 (1986) . . . . .	10-13, 19, 23, 26, 28, 29, 31, 34, 38, 42, 43
<u>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.,</u> 24 Cal. 2d 453, 150 P.2d 436 (1944) . . . . .	10, 14
<u>Estate of Kimmel v. Clark Equipment Co.,</u> 773 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Va. 1991) . . . . .	46
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. McGraw Edison Co.,</u> 696 F. Supp. 617 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> , 875 F.2d 873 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	28
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,</u> 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	2, 3, 5, 12, 13, 18, 23, 26-29, 31-34, 38-40, 43
<u>GAF Corp. v. Zack Co.,</u> 445 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), <u>rev. denied</u> , 453 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	13, 18, 34
<u>General Dynamics Corp. v. Wright Airlines, Inc.,</u> 470 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	25
<u>Gracyalny v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,</u> 723 F. Supp. 1311 (7th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	46
<u>Jackson v. New Jersey Manufacturers Ins. Co.,</u> 166 N.J. Super. 448, 400 A.2d 81, 90 and n.3, <u>cert. denied</u> , 81 N.J. 330, 407 A.2d 1204 (1979) . . . . .	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Jig the Third Co. v. Puritan Marine Ins. Underwriters Corp.,</u> 519 F.2d 171 (5th Cir. 1975), <u>cert denied</u> , 424 U.S. 954 (1976) . . . . .	42
<u>Kozlowski v. John E. Smith's Sons Co.,</u> 275 N.W. 2d 917 (Wis. 1979) . . . . .	46
<u>Latite Roofing Co. v. Urbanek,</u> 528 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) . . . . .	17, 22
<u>Lynch v. McStomme &amp; Lincoln Plaza Associates,</u> 378 Pa. Super. 430, 548 A.2d 1276 (1988) . . . . .	45
<u>Mays Towing Co. v. Universal Machinery Co.,</u> 755 F. Supp. 830 (S.D. Ill. 1990) . . . . .	38, 39, 43
<u>McConnell v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,</u> 646 F. Supp. 1520 (D.N.J. 1986) . . . . .	36-38, 41-43
<u>Miller Industries v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,</u> 733 F.2d 813 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	35, 41
<u>Miller v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</u> 902 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	21, 36-38, 41-43
<u>Monsanto Agricultural Products Co. v. Edenfield,</u> 426 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) . . . . .	12, 34
<u>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Pratt &amp; Whitney Canada, Inc.,</u> 107 Nev. 535, 815 P.2d 601 (Nev. 1991) . . . . .	30
<u>Nicor Supply Ships Associates v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 876 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	39, 41
<u>Palco Linings Inc. v. Pavex, Inc.,</u> 755 F. Supp. 1278 (M.D. Pa. 1990) . . . . .	20
<u>Pennsylvania Glass Sand Corp. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,</u> 652 F.2d 1165 (3d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	26
<u>Redaravicz v. Ohlendorf,</u> 92 Ill.2d 171 441 N.E.2d 324 (1982) . . . . .	7
<u>Robertson v. Deak Perera (Miami), Inc.,</u> 396 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) . . . . .	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Sandarac Association v. W.R. Frizzell Architects,</u> 609 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992), <u>rev. denied, 626 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1993)</u> . . . . .	15, 18, 19, 23, 34
<u>Santor v. A&amp;M Karagheusian, Inc.,</u> 44 N.J. 52, 207 A.2d 305 (1965) . . . . .	30
<u>Seely v. White Motor Co.,</u> 63 Cal. 2d 9, 45 Cal. Rptr. 17, 403 P.2d 145 (1965) . . . . .	8, 10-13, 23, 26, 31
<u>Shipco 2295, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.,</u> 825 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied, 485 U.S. 1007 (1987)</u> . . . . .	42
<u>Spring Motors Distributors v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 98 N.J. 555, 489 A.2d 660 (N.J. 1985) . . . . .	5, 6, 8
<u>Sullivan Industries Inc. v. Double Seal Glass Co., Inc.,</u> 192 Mich. App. 333, 480 N.W.2d 623 (Mich. App. 1992) . . . . .	22
<u>Sylla v. Massey-Ferguson Inc.,</u> 660 F. Supp. 1044 (E.D. Mich. 1984) . . . . .	15
<u>Utah International, Inc. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,</u> 108 N.M. 539, 775 P.2d 741 (Ct. App. 1989) . . . . .	38, 39, 43
<u>Wallis v. Grumman Corp.,</u> 515 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	3, 34, 43, 45
<u>Walton v. Avco Corp.,</u> 383 Pa. Super. 518, 557 A.2d 372 (1989), <u>aff'd in part, rev'd in part,</u> 530 Pa. 568, 610 A.2d 454 (1992) . . . . .	46
<u>Williams v. American Laundry Machinery Indus.,</u> 509 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987), <u>rev. denied, 525 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1988)</u> . . . . .	45
<u>Winterbottom v. Wright,</u> 152 Eng. Rep. 402 (1842) . . . . .	39



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barrett, Recovery of Economic Loss in Tort for Construction Defects: A Critical Analysis, 40 S.C. L. Rev. 891 (1989) . . . . .	5, 11, 13, 23
Comment, Manufacturer's Liability to Remote Purchasers for "Economic Loss" Damages--Tort or Contract? 114 U. Pa. L. Rev. 539, 541 (1966) . . . . .	7
Economic Loss in Products Liability Jurisprudence, 66 Colum. L. Rev. 917 (1966) . . . . .	7
Jones, Product Defects Causing Commercial Loss: The Ascendency of Contract Over Tort, 44 U. Miami L. Rev. 731 (1990) . . . . .	11
Pollock, Law of Torts 468 (13th ed. 1920) . . . . .	34
Schwartz, The Post-Sale Duty to Warn: Two Unfortunate Forks in the Road to a Reasonable Doctrine, 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 892 (Oct. 1983) . . . . .	46
W. Keeton, Prosser and Keeton on The Law of Torts § 101 (5th ed. 1984) . . . . .	30, 36
